OF203%
Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

September 17, 1996

Mr. Larry R. Norman
Brothers Dry Cleaners

233 Southeast Avenue E
Belle Glade, Florida 33430

Dear Mr. Norman:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on August 20, 1996. :

Please note that in November of each year the Department
will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1 32399-2400

If there are .any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

AN
Dotty Diltz, Chief

Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

/DD
cc: Mr. Al Grasso, Palm Beach County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

—_ 2 —
Ve rman TpeThers  Trc -

2. Site Name (For.example, plant name or number):

otheas Ly Cleaneps

Hazardous Waste Generator Identjfication Number:

FLLD G8/02.6503

(V)

4. Facility Location:

Street Address: 253 S. £. FPVENVE. - E 5
Rl Ghde, County: o/ Fersch  ZipCote: ATFBE

Responsible'Ofﬁcial

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

Z/%éé,/ ;\ . /)/ZQ/Q/?”WV ([;u/\’ee,)
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: 3@5‘/@45 @/ @/ﬁﬂﬂa@z
Street Address: 2 .)j S E. SAVenl-
City: e //g Cacle- County: 7%/07 Tk Zip Code: J_-?%_?ﬁ

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: (8¢ ‘?’-?-b - \3'755/% Fax: ( ) —_

Facility Contact (If different from Responsibie Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:

City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number: ‘
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: " ( ) -
AUG 20 1996
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16 : Bureau of Air Monitoring

Effective: 6-25-96 & Mobile Sources
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Facility Information

B / :
1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the contro! device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date

Machine Control - | = |Machine Control Machine Control

Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID jPurchased |[Instalied
Example o #1 03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-9] #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit

(1) w/ ref. condenser /|4 —/985 #-/985
(2) w/ carbon adsorber
(3) w/ no controls
[Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser
(5) w/ carbon adsorber
(6) w/ no controls
[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser
(8) w/ carbon adsorber
(9) w/ no controls
[Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser
(11) w/carbon adsorber
(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | ]

(c) No control devices are required to be installed | i>(|

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

[ SO  gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ] New store: [ | Did not keep records: | ]

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part I1?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Existing small area source | X | New small area source | ]
Existing large area source | ] New large area source [ ]
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96




4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".) : ‘

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber | | : Refrigerated condenser | |

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

.~

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ >< ]
No such units on-site | ]

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Inforrﬁation
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated ‘condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

LLLLRE

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) ' Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




vy Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

[ ]  1hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

..

| 7§ } No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part I of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. 1 hereby certify, based on information and belief formed +::» reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Furtiwcr, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part I of this notification form.

1 will promptly notify the Depariment of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

LRy R o Zrrig
/ﬂé/’/"‘/‘*ﬁ—— P-13-26

Signaturq7 ‘ Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16 .
Effective: 6-25-96




TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT [/\/
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPé OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL g/ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ ] RE-INSPECTION m
TIME IN: 1055 TIME OUT:___ /7~ %D AIRSID¥:__  MPSCAD ISP
TYPE OF FACILITY: Do C Fean i .

FACILITY NAME:_ (3, 0 Dhoer < Dm oy Clean f/(} ‘ DATE: 2 7S5

FACILITY LocaTion: 233 S £ Au e £
_Betle Elade, FI- 33430
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:___Lasr /. Y Ao 1z11) PHONE NUMBER:_S&/- £F6 ~ 35 S

g Based on the results of the compliance requxrements evaluated during this inspection, the facxhty is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

C] Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the folléwing compliance
discrepancies were noted: _ .
COMPLIANCE REQUIREIV[ENT/PROBLEM FOLLOVV;UP ACTION REQUIRED
COMMENTS:
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspec.tor. o YE_SD ’ NOD
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION:___ ?— ? &
(Approximate)
f
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY:__ {?u bert G- Ga//fo

t

(Please Prips)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE %%/jm %HONE NUMBER: bé /'- 35 J yj—}_(/

Page of . : Revised [0/9¢
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: © ANNUAL (X COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY Q
RE-INSPECTION a

AIRS #: 0§40 24 O DATE~Z’1;’f7 T™MEDN: _ [0:$S  TIME OUT:
FACILITY NAME: Dro+)\€f§ Dru C‘, /eame £ <
FACILITY LOCATION: _2.%3 S = /4(,;-( =

‘Ee//e §/¢K/€ ,F/ 233O

[PART I: NOTIFICATION o ~ . ]
(check appropriate box)
1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/96 X/ | 982
2. New facility notified DARM 30 da_vs prior to startup ' Q
3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general parmit _ a

|PART I: CLASSIFICATION 1

Facility indicated on notification form that it 1s
(check appropriate box)

Al
1. Existing small area source . P( 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yt
both types, x<140 gal/yr botl types, x<140 gal/yT
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source a 4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yt
both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr both types, 140<x<1,300 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) ~ (constructed on or after 12/9/91) |
“This is a correct facility classification | ﬁ{ 0N
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number bove
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible f neral permit

B. The total qu 6of perchloroethyle'xe (perc) purchased w1thm the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was galloms.

St — e

— — —

lof4 Revised 10/28/96




[PART OI: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? M N
2. Examining the containers for leakage? w aN
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? R? anN
4, Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at b ) M
ieast 24 hours prior to disposal? “\ K{ ON
5.. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon. adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? % anN /A

[[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

In Part I1-A: -
If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine sheould be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbor adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine sbould be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropﬁate vent controls? gy ON
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? Oy N ONa

. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the decr? ay ON ON/A

)

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly basis? ay anN

(v

Repaired or adjusted the eqmpment w1thm 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F? , gy anN

6. Conducted all temperature menitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
venfymv that the coolant had been completely charged? ay ON

2 of 4 Revised 10/28/96




(O3]

6.

. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:

Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay

Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condens\.r

inlet and outlet weekly? ay
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? ay

Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,

if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ay
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? . ay

Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

or cxpansion, is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,

or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? ay

. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? ay
Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ay

aN

aN
aN

ON
aN

UN

aN

aN

aN/A

aN/A

ON/A

N———

[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

-~
J.

i

No

3.

-Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.
2.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

Maintained rolling monthly averages of pérc consumption?

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

n DY
Maintained ekxhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Vet [0 see’ / poy” LY

'ZR-t1
S
e

Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instruments only)

Maintained startup/shutdowrn/malfunction plan?
Maintained deviation reports?
Problem corrected?

Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

L.

Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection?

aN

aes— —

3of4
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Water

Visual examination (condensed solvent on extérior surfaces)

2. Which methbod of detection is used by the responsible official?

-

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (noticeable perc odor)
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm?

X
¥

Qy, QN

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use )
(PID/FID only)?

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis?
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use?

e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)?

3. Has the facility maintained a ledk log?
4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings, 8{ .
couplings, and valves - aN Muck cookers  #L/ /4/ ay aN

parators % aN

Q
aY ON
Qy O

)ﬁly aN

Door gaskets and seating D{ N Stills anN
Filter gaskets and seating aN Exhaust dampers /U / ay %X
Pumps Y ON : Diverter valves /U /')‘ ay ‘ aN
Solvent tanks and containers % an Cartridge filter housings ?! anN

———

< M%/W

%me/of Respynsible Official

Inspector’s

2-(3-F97")

ame (Please Print)

Roberd & Ea /f/o /75T

Inspector’s Signature

Date of Inspecfion

4 0of 4

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

Revised 10/28/96
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building

Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 : spetary
LETTER OF NONCOMPLIANCE <<\C\
AIRS ID# 0990390 P
BROTHERS DRY CLEANERS %, ‘/QI, <(> ‘
TO:  LARRY R NORMAN % o -
233 SE AVENUE E 2, Cx £ <(\
BELLE GLADE FL 33430 %% % .
Q) &

operator of an eligible facility. However, if one or more of the following events has occurred,
you are no longer eligible to operate under the Title V Air General Permit. Department records
currently indicate that your facility is not in compliance with the item(s) checked below:

(¥) 1) The facility has a new owner or operator (Rule 62-213.300(3)(a), F.A.C.).

(v) 2) The annual emissions fee for your facility has not been received by the
" Department (Rule 62-213.300(3)(b), F.A.C.). o

( )‘ 3) The annual Compliance Certification for your facility has not been filed
with the Department (Rule 62-213.300(3)(n), F.A.C.).

If your facility is to continue to operate under the Title V Air General Permit, the
condition(s) referenced above must be corrected. Please call our Division for assistance--either
Sandra Bowman at 850/921-9583 or Rick Butler at 850/921-9586.

The terms and conditions stated in the Title V Air General Permit continue to apply
whether or not the facility is still operating. The Responsible Official (RO) is considered to be
responsible for the permitted facility until the permit is surrendered, including any viclations or
payment of fees. If you wish to give up your eligibility to use the Title V Air General Permit,
please sign and return this form in the enclosed self-addressed envelope. This will remove your
name from our annual billing list used to notify when Title V permit fees are due.

1 am the Responsible Official for the facility identified above and hereby notify
the Department that I surrender the Title V Air General Permit for that facility.

g
Signature

L 2b—57

Date
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

/4}444}/ A, WNorman'

Name (please print)

Printed on recycled paper.




S BEST AVAILABLE COPY ’r’(‘

o,
Facility Owner or Operator : S O%
Page Two

Your prompt response to correct or clarify this situation will be greatly appreciated. If
you have any questions, please call the Division staff listed above or the Small Business
Assistance Program hotline at 800/722-7457.

Sincerely,

Sandra Bowman
Title V Air General Permit Program

/SB

cc: District/Local program
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Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

T T T T T T T wi e TR s e

i
i ! Z 333
US Postal Service

LARRY R NORMAN
233 SE AVENUE E

Postage

13 547

Receipt for Certified Mail

AIRS ID# 0990390
BROTHERS DRY CLEANERS

BELLE GLADE FL 33430

$

]

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Date, & Addressee's Address

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,

TOTAL Postage & Fees

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995

<

SENDER:
= Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
uComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

I also wish to receive the
following services (for an

= Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this | gxtra fee):

card to you. .
» Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 1. J Addressee's Address
permit.
nWrite “Retumn Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number. 2. [ Restricted Delivery

s The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered.

Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:
AIRS ID# 0990390
BROTHERS DRY CLEANERS
.LARRY R NORMAN
233 SE AVENUE E
- BELLE GLADE FL 33430

4a. Article Number

Z 333 ]38 Y7

4b. Service Type

[ Registered Certified
[ Express Mail 3 Insured
[ Retum Receipt for Merchandise [ COD

7. Dateg'oﬁlz

5. Received By: (Print Name)

6. Signaturg, (Addressee or

X

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

Ps/FZn 3811, Decofhbef 1994

102505-97-8-0179  Domestic Return Receipt

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.




UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

Postage & Fees Paid
USPS

Penylmo. G-10

l | ‘ First-Class Mail

¢ Print your name, address, and ZIP Code i&ihis box o}

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DARM/MOBILE SOURCE CONTROL PROGR% z
. O
MAIL STATION 5510. %a

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2400

: it 1 l]‘l 1] [ (X 1 l. e 48 LX) 11 g 1
NI NI R i i oo Irani
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY

US Postal Service

Receipt for Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided.
Na natuea fnre Intamatinnal Mail /San ravarca)

10 AIRS ID # 0990390001 AG
LARRY R NORMAN

BROTHERS DRY CLEANERS

: 233 SE AVENUEE

| BELLE GLADE FL 33430

|
|
| Z 210 khk2 858
|

Certified Fee

| Spedial Delivery Fee

l Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retumn Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees
Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, Aprit 1995

r
'
{
|

‘ S‘ENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

®m Complefe itenis 1) 2, and 3. Also compiete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Dat

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

7o

e of Delivery

Print your name and address on the reverse

' 4o that we can return the card to you. C. Signature O Agent ]
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, X i
or on the front if space permits. /he&—T] Addressee
- ; D. Is deli rees diﬁEntlfrow:E? @Yes
1. Asticle Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery 2tdr&ss Pelo No

10 AIRS ID # 0990390001AG JUN 11 200
LARRY R NORMAN
BROTHERS DRY CLEANERS
233 SE AVENUE E 3. Service Typ& MObI'
e
BELLE GLADE FL 33430 Certified Mail  [J Ex%rggsrﬁgﬁ
_ Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise
O insured Malil 0 c.op.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

+

2. Article Number (Copy from servic?be/)

Z A0

v

PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt

102595-99-M-1789

1




FUR. OF AR MONITORING & MOBILE SOURCES
DEPT. OF FESARONGENTAL PROTECTION
REAIL STATION 5510

Z6G0 ELAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2400

‘”nlllll'!l”I-Ilillh‘l!ll‘l‘llll"‘lll"lll‘lllli




SN ' S T

. THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

(\r \/

s J
Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mallmg ab)el.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

o =
E =%
Rl
— m
o X ==
C8mi
Do NOT Remove Label 9 =o
| | »
| AIRS ID# 0990330 | - FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
| NORMAN BROTHERS INC Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1
l LARRY R NORMAN [ " | Fund: 20-2-035001
233 SE AVENUE E Obj: 002273
BELLE GLADE FL 33430 | ,

e N




